

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
JEAN LIN
Special Counsel, Federal Programs Branch
CAROL FEDERIGHI
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 514-1903
Email: carol.federighi@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02552-VC

DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF;
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF STATES' AND
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT; AND REPLY IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Date: February 12, 2020

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That They Have Article III Standing	3
A. The States Have Not Established Their Standing	3
B. The Intervenors Have Not Established Their Standing	8
II. HHS’s Interpretation Is Mandated By the Plain Language, Structure, and Context of the Statute, and Further Supported by Its Legislative History	11
A. The Plain Text of the Statute Supports the Agency’s Interpretation	11
B. The Legislative History Supports the Agency’s Interpretation	16
III. The Agency’s Interpretation is Not Subject to Review as an Exercise of Discretion But, Even if It Were, the Interpretation Is Reasonable and Should Be Upheld.....	19
A. If the Court Disagrees with HHS’s Interpretation, It Should Remand the Case to the Agency	19
B. If the Court Declines to Remand, HHS’s Interpretation Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	21
1. HHS Considered All Important, Relevant Factors and Reasonably Explained Its Change in Interpretation	21
2. HHS Did Not Exceed its Authority	22
IV. Intervenors’ Equal Protection and First Amendment Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Aliser v. SEIU California</i> , No. 19-cv-00426-VC (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019).....	18
<i>Altera Corp. and Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945).....	19
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> , 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>California v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12, 19
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Whitaker</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	5
<i>City of Toledo v. Beazer Materials and Services, Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1051 (N.D. Ohio 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 103 F.3d 128 (6th Cir. 1996)	13

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 6, 7

Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder,
678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012) 19

Danvers Pathology Associates, Inc. v. Atkins,
757 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 16, 18

DFS Secured Healthcare Receivables Trust v. Caregivers Great Lakes, Inc.,
384 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 22

Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council v. NLRB,
796 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1986) 15

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... 16

Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr,
938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Gooch v. United States,
297 U.S. 124 (1936)..... 14

Harris v. Blueray Technologies Shareholders, Inc.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (E.D. Wash. 2009)..... 9

Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980)..... 14

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), vacated on other grounds by
Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017) 4

Hearn v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund,
68 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank,
293 U.S. 84 (1934)..... 15

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 10

Illinois Hospital Association v. Illinois Department of Public Aid,
576 F. Supp. 360 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 5

In re Riefberg,
58 N.Y. 2d 134 (1983) 14

Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 2744 (2019)..... 25

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 4

Kushner v. Illinois State Toll Highway Authority,
575 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 10

Long Island Care at Home. Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 11

Ohio Forestry Association, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 8

Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner,
279 U.S. 716 (1929)..... 13

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. United States EPA,
806 F.3d 520, 532 (9th Cir. 2015)20

Prestol Espinal v. Attorney General of United States,
653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 19

Prill v. NLRB,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 20

Professional Factoring Service Association v. Mathews,
422 F. Supp 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1976). 17

Regents of the University of California v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 20

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 3

San Pedro Hotel Co., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998) 3

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... 23

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Department of Transportation,
137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 21

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 12

Smith v. Aitima Medical Equipment, Inc.,
No. EDCV1600339ABDTBX , 2016 WL 4618780 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2016)..... 9

Sobky v. Smoley,
855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)..... 5

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

United States v. Chhun,
744 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2014) 18, 19

United States v. Johnson,
529 U.S. 53 (2000)..... 15

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... 12

Valentine v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
789 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) 16

Washington State Department of Social and Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,
537 U.S. 371 (2003)..... 15

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 6

Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association,
555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... 24, 25

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 3401(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(32)..... *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 19,718 (2019) *passim*

STATE STATUTES

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 365/4..... 4

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(i)(2)..... 3

Or. Rev. Stat. § 292.055..... 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270..... 4

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 1
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Efficiency of the Medicare Program in Disbursing Funds to Home Health Care Agencies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Spending Practices, Efficiency, & Open Gov’t of the S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 94th Cong. (1976) 18
Fraudulent Payments in the Medicaid Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Spending Practices, Efficiency, & Open Gov’t of the S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 94th Cong. (1976) 17
 H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989 17
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-393, reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3039 17
Medicare-Medicaid Administrative and Reimbursement Reform: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Health of the S. Comm. on Finance, 94th Cong. (1976) 18

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary 475 (11th ed. 2019) 12
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 822 (10th ed. 2001) 14
